

No. 18-260

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF MAUI, HAWAII,

Petitioner,

v.

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,
WESTERN STATES TRUCKING ASSOCIATION, INC.,
AND NUCKLES OIL CO., INC.
D/B/A/ MERIT OIL COMPANY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBERT HENNEKE
THEODORE HADZI-ANTICH*
**Counsel of Record*
RYAN D. WALTERS
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY
FOUNDATION
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 472-2700
Facsimile: (512) 472-2728
tha@texaspolicy.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. INTERPRETING THE PERMITTING REQUIREMENTS OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT TO APPLY TO POLLUTANTS CONVEYED TO NAVIGABLE WATERS BY NONPOINT SOURCES, SUCH AS GROUNDWATER, WOULD MAKE THE ACT OF DOUBTFUL CONSTITUTIONAL VALIDITY.....	8
II. THE CLEAN WATER ACT SHOULD AND READILY CAN BE CONSTRUED TO AVOID THE SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES RAISED BY THE LOWER COURT'S RULING.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010)	18
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983).....	13
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1558 (2009)	18
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	18
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	16
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Train</i> , 554 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1977)	17
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	11
<i>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018).....	4, 5
<i>Hooper v. People of State of California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895)	15, 16
<i>Ken. Waterways Alliance v. Ken. Utils. Co.</i> , 303 F.Supp.3d 530 (E.D. Ky. 2017)	19
<i>Ken. Waterways Alliance v. Ken. Utils. Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Ken. Waterways in Tennessee Clean Water Network v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 905 F.3d 436 (2018)	19
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2480 (2015)	13, 14
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	15
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Harken Expl. Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	16
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1367 (2012).....	14
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	17
<i>Spotts v. United States</i> , 613 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>United States Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1807 (2016).....	16
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940).....	19
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	18
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014).....	13
<i>Village of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 cl. 3	7, 10, 11, 12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 cl. 18	7, 11, 12
STATUTORY & REGULATORY PROVISIONS:	
40 C.F.R.	
§ 122.2(2)(v)	14
§ 142.10	6
16 U.S.C.	
§ 1455b	20
33 U.S.C.	
§ 1251	<i>passim</i>
§ 1251(a)	3
§ 1251(b)	3
§ 1311(a)	3
§ 1342(a)	3
§ 1362(7)	4
§ 1362(12)(A)	3, 17
§ 1362(14)	3
42 U.S.C.	
§§ 6901 <i>et seq.</i>	20
§§ 9601 <i>et seq.</i>	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Affordable Care Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 18001 <i>et seq.</i> (2010).....	13, 14
Safe Drinking Water Act (“SDWA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 300f <i>et seq.</i> (1974)	6, 20
OTHER:	
Abbe R. Gluck, <i>Imperfect Statutes, Imperfect Courts: Understanding Congress’s Plan in the Era of Unorthodox Lawmaking</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 62 (2015)	14
Edward V.A. Kussy, <i>Wetland and Floodplain Protection and the Federal-Aid Highway Pro- gram</i> , 13 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 161 (1982)	6
